Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op Electric **Rate Tariff Increase**

Effective September 1, 2021

As announced in the May/June issue of Country Lines, the Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op Board of Directors approved the 2020 Electric Times Interest Earned Ratio (TIER) analysis, which indicated an increase in revenue in the amount of \$607,760. This increase was equitably distributed among the following rate classes as outlined below.

RATE CLASS	CURRENT \$/kWh	NEW \$/kWh
Monthly	\$0.03067	\$0.03305
Seasonal	\$0.07815	\$0.08441
General Service	\$0.02609	\$0.02776
Large General Service	\$0.01548	\$0.01726
Primary Service	\$0.00646	\$0.00745
Outdoor Lighting— Monthly Charge	CURRENT/MONTH	NEW/MONTH
175W MV 400W MV	\$12.48 \$22.17	\$12.73 \$22.71
100W HPS	\$9.62	\$9.77
250W HPS	\$16.35	\$16.70
40W LED T5	\$7.05	\$7.10
70W LED T3/T5	\$8.13	\$8.21

Notices of changes or additions to the cooperative's rates or service rules shall be sent to all members, as required by P.A. 167, by first-class mail or by publication in Michigan Country Lines at least 30 days prior to their effective date. For specific details of any Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op tariffs or fees, please call 1-800-423-6634 or visit our website at pieg.com.

Notice to Members of **Presque Isle Electric & Gas** Co-op

A Special Board Meeting is set for September 28 at 9 a.m.

The board of directors will consider changes to the cooperative's rates and tariffs at its meeting on Sept. 28, 2021, at the cooperative's office at 19831 M-68 Hwy., Onaway, Michigan. The meeting will start at 9 a.m., and Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op members may participate.

The following items will be discussed:

- The board will establish the 2022 Power Supply Cost Recovery Factor, to be applied to the cooperative's retail member-consumers' kilowatt-hour use. The Power Supply Cost Recovery Factor represents the power supply costs as established by the cooperative in conjunction with Wolverine Power Cooperative. The factor is established annually and reviewed monthly; and
- Consideration of revisions to the cooperative's billing rules and policies.

Notices of changes or additions to the cooperative's rates or service rules shall be sent to all members, as required by P.A. 167, by first-class mail or by publication in Michigan Country Lines at least 30 days prior to their effective date.

Notice to Members of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op

A Board Meeting is set for August 24, 9:30 a.m., at the cooperative's Onaway office.

At its regularly scheduled meeting on August 24, the board of directors will consider changes to the cooperative's bylaws. The meeting will be held at the co-op's office at 19831 M68 Hwy., Onaway, Michigan, and will be open to all Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op members.

The session will begin with an opportunity for members to provide direct input to the board of directors. Members are asked to call and request to speak to the board; staff will direct any interested members to the meeting room. Time constraints on each member's comments will be at the discretion of the board president, but members are asked to keep comments to less than five minutes.

Consideration of the following bylaw amendments will be discussed:

- Article X, Section 2 Title Change "Energy" to "Services" to correspond to the verbiage of the provision;
- Article VII, Section 9, paragraph (g) to provide for the mailing of bylaws and amendments to any member upon request;
- Article VII, Section 10, Treasurer to clarify responsibilities to include oversight and review of receipts;
- Article II, Section 6 to clarify that the ballot for the election of directors shall be signed by the member; and
- Article IV, Section 6 added to allow for meetings to be conducted remotely via electronic means (as permitted by the Michigan Nonprofit Corporation Act).

Participation: Any interested member may attend and participate. Persons needing accommodations to participate should contact Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op at 800-423-6634 a week in advance to request mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance. Comments may also be made before the meeting date by calling CEO Thomas Sobeck at 800-423-6634 or by email at tsobeck@pieg.com.